

**POLICE**

PE301

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974**

ROAD TRAFFIC (LICENSING) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (NO. 5) 1995.

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 1995*.

**Principal regulations**

2. In these regulations the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* Reprinted as at 5 October 1994.  
For amendments to 6 November 1995 see Gazette of 10 January,  
26 May and 27 June 1995.]

**Regulation 3 amended**

3. Regulation 3 (1) of the principal regulations is amended —  
(a) by deleting the definition of “approved”; and

- (b) by deleting the definition of "reflective plates" and substituting the following definition —

"

"reflective plates" means identification tablets or number plates that have —

- (a) non-reflective identifying characters superimposed on a reflective background; or
- (b) reflective identifying characters superimposed on a non-reflective background;

".

#### Regulation 11 amended

4. Regulation 11 (4) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "subsection" and substituting the following —

" subregulation ".

#### Regulation 24 amended

5. Regulation 24 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (4a) —

- (i) in paragraph (a) by deleting "non-reflectorized" and substituting the following —

" non-reflective ";

- (ii) in paragraph (b) by deleting "reflectorized" and substituting the following —

" reflective "; and

- (iii) by deleting paragraph (c) and substituting the following —

"

- (c) a unique series, other than a unique series referred to in paragraph (b), consisting of —

- (i) a reflective background containing such words, letters, numerals, symbols, or logo; or
- (ii) such reflective words, letters, numerals, symbols, or logo on a non-reflective background,

as may be approved by the Board and using such colours as are approved by the Board.

".

- (b) in subregulation (4b) —

- (i) by deleting "reflectorized" and substituting the following —

" reflective "; and

- (ii) by deleting ", not exceeding 8,"; and

- (c) in subregulation (5) by deleting "ground" and substituting the following —

" background ".

**Regulation 25 amended**

6. Regulation 25 (1) (c) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "reflectorized" and substituting the following —

" reflective ".

**Regulation 26 amended**

7. Regulation 26 (2) of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (f) and substituting a semicolon; and

(b) by inserting after paragraph (f) the following paragraph —

" (g) any class of persons approved by the Board for the purposes of this regulation. "

**Regulation 26C amended**

8. Regulation 26C (3) of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting "three letters and three numerals," and substituting the following —

" letters and numerals approved by the Board, "; and

(b) by deleting "ground" and substituting the following —

" background ".

**Schedule 2 amended**

9. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting item 15 and substituting the following item —

" 15. 22 (2e) Charge upon application for the issue of special plates or name plates to replace special plates or name plates bearing the same characters —

|                                 |     |
|---------------------------------|-----|
| (a) for premium material plates | 130 |
| (b) for standard metal plates   | 38  |

"

By Command of the Governor,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.